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UNIMASK - USER MANUAL - ENGLISH 

Important
For your own safety please read and remember the following instructi-
ons before use. If you have any questions, please contact the ma-
nufacturer or your distributor. Keep the manual for future reference.

1. Introduction
CleanAIR® UniMask is adapted for use with powered air purifying respi-
rators (hereinafter PAPR) CleanAIR® or with continuous flow compre-
ssed air line breathing apparatuses (hereinafter “compressed air sys-
tems CleanAIR®) and thus provides protection of the respiratory tract.
The overpressure created in the headtop prevents contaminants 
from entering the breathing zone. This ensures the wearer’s comfort, 
even with long-term use. Breathing remains easy because the user 
does not have to overcome the resistance of the filter.
UniMask provides respiratory protection and face protection against 
particles with high speed and high energy impact.
If not sure about the suitability of the hood for a specific application, 
consult with the manufacturer or your supplier!

2. Limitations on use
1. Never use the hood in the following environments and under the 

following conditions:
• If oxygen concentration in the environment is lower than 17 %.
• In oxygen-enriched environments.
• In environments where the user lacks knowledge about the 

type of dangerous substances and their concentration.
• In environments that represent an immediate danger to life 

and health.
2. If the protection foil is damaged, replace it immediately.
3. The hood does not protect against hard shocks, explosions or 

corrosive substances.
4. Move to a secure location and take appropriate measures when 

any of the following problems occur while using the hood:
• If you feel a significant increase in breathing resistance or 

any other problems with breathing.
• If you experience stench, irritation or an unpleasant taste 

while breathing.
• If you feel unwell or experience nausea.

5. Use certified original filters designed for your powered air puri-
fying respirator only. Replace filters every time you detect the 
change of odour in supplied air from the respirator.

6. Filters designed for capturing solid and liquid particles (particle 
filters) do not protect the user against any gases. Filters de-
signed for capturing gases do not protect the user against any 
particles. In the workplace contaminated with both particles and 
gases, combined filters must be used.

7. The material of the hood can cause allergic reactions to sensitive 
persons.

8. Pay attention to check the product before use. Do not use, if any 
part of the system is damaged.

9. Don’t put the hood on a hot surface.
10. This product is intended for use in environments with a tem-

perature range of 0 °C to + 60 °C with relative humidity of 
20 - 95 % Rh.

3. Control and spare parts replacement
Adjusting the airflow direction
By sliding the slider control knobs on the bottom front of the mask 
you can adjust the airflow in three ways (airflow on the visor from 
the top, on the visor from the bottom and airflow toward the mou-
th). By closing both knobs all the airflow will enter from the top. By 
opening both knobs the airflow will be evenly divided between all 
openings when entering the mask.

Changing the exhalation valve membrane
Remove the plastic cover followed by the old membrane. Put the 
new membrane on the plastic pin in the original place. Put the plastic 
cover back.

Replacing the visor
Shift the visor locks on both sides up (open) and remove the visor. 
Place the new visor on the same spot and shift both locks on the 
sides back down (lock). Make sure the visor fits properly. 

Removing the face seal
First remove the visor, then remove the face seal by pushing it out of 
the mask using your thumbs. The easiest way is to start on the side, 
just above the visor locks.

Attaching the new face seal
Start by placing the face seal grooves into the grooves of the shield 
on the left side, make sure the triangular indicators on both parts 
match. Hold the parts in the right position with one hand while 
pushing the parts in the right position with the other hand, starting 
on the top, followed by the bottom and finally the opposite side. 
Make sure the seal fits correctly on to the shield. 

4. Cleaning and maintenance
The lifetime of the hood and visors is influenced by many factors 
such as cold, heat, chemicals, sunlight or incorrect use. The hood 
should be checked on a daily basis on possible damage of its structu-
re on the inside and the outside. Careful use and correct mainte-
nance of the protective hood enhances operating life and improves 
your safety!

Checking before use:
Inspect that every part of the hood is undamaged and installed co-
rrectly.

Cleaning:
• After each work shift, clean the hood, check individual parts, and 

replace damaged ones.
• Cleaning must be performed in a room with sufficient ventilation. 

Avoid inhalation of harmful contaminants settled on individual parts!
• For cleaning of plastic parts use lukewarm water (up to +40 °C) 

with soap or another non-abrasive detergent, and a soft brush.
• The face seal can be washed in a washing machine or dishwasher 

at a maximum temperature of 30 ° C. The face seal can be dried in 
a dryer at a speed not exceeding 800 rpm. Wash the face seal se-
parately - it must be removed from the mask before maintenance.

• After cleaning individual parts with a damp cloth, it is necessary 
to rub them dry or let them dry at room temperature.

• Care for the visors and plastic parts, it is recommended to use the 
CleanAIR® ®klar-pilot Fluids.

Do not use acetone or other cleaning solvents!

5. Materials

Part Material

Hood Polyamide

Faceseal Neoprene or 3D polyamide knit

Visor Polycarbonate

6. Storage conditions
Store the hood in a dry and clean place at room temperature, avoid 
direct sunlight (temperature range from -10 °C to +55 °C) with rela-
tive humidity between 20 and 95 % Rh).

7. Warranty
The warranty ensures that you will receive a replacement if a pro-
duct has any manufacturing or material defects that appear within 
12 months of the date of purchase. The warranty claim must be 
reported to the sales department/retailer. At the same time, proof of 
purchase must be submitted (i.e. an invoice or certificate of delive-
ry). The warranty can only be acknowledged if no interventions into 
the hood have been made.
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jměte původní zorník. Nasaďte nový zorník a zajistěte pomocí zámků 
po obou stranách zorníku. Ujistěte se, že zorník správně doléhá.

Postup oddělení obličejového těsnění
Nejprve vyndejte zorník a následně tlakem palců oddělte obličejové 
těsnění od skeletu kukly. Nejsnáze toho lze dosáhnout, pokud budete 
sílu soustředit na místo lehce nad zámkem zorníku.

Jak umístit nové obličejové těsnění
Začněte tak, že na levé straně kukly umístíte obličejové těsnění tak, 
aby lícovaly trojúhelníkové značky na obou dílech. Zatímco levou ru-
kou udržujete obličejové těsnění na správném místě, pravou rukou po-
mozte zapadnout zámku na obličejovém těsnění do zámku ve skeletu 
kukly v následujícím pořadí. Nejprve nahoře, následně dole a nakonec 
na protilehlé straně.  Ujistěte se, že obličejové těsnění správně doléhá.

4. Čištění a údržba
Životnost kukly a zorníku je závislá na několika faktorech jako je: 
chlad, horko, vliv chemikálií, slunečního záření, nebo nevhodného 
použití. Kukla by měla být kontrolována na denní bázi z důvodu včas-
ného zjištění možného poškození vnitřní, nebo vnější části hlavového 
dílu. Opatrné používání a správná údržba kukly prodlužuje životnost 
produktu a zlepšuje vaší bezpečnost!

Kontrola před použitím:
Ujistěte se, že žádná část kukly není poškozená a je instalovaná správně.

Čištění:
• Po každé pracovní směně očistěte hlavový díl, jednotlivé části 

zkontrolujte a všechny poškozené části nahraďte.
• Čištění musí být prováděno v místnosti s dobrou ventilací. 

Vyhněte se kontaktu s kontaminanty, které mohou být nahroma-
děny na jednotlivých částech!

• Pro mytí plastových částí používejte měkký hadřík a vlažnou vodu 
(do +40 °C) společně s mýdlem, nebo jiným detergentem.

• Obličejové těsnění lze prát v pračce či myčce za maximální teploty 30 °C. 
Těsnění lze sušit v sušičce při otáčkách nepřesahujících 800 ot./min. Obli-
čejové těsnění perte samostatně - musí být před údržbou vyjmuto z kukly.

• Po otření jednotlivých částí vlhkým hadříkem je nezbytné všech-
ny části utřít do sucha, nebo je nechat samovolně uschnout při 
pokojové teplotě.

• Pro kvalitní údržbu zorníku a plastových částí je doporučeno pou-
žít CleanAIR® ®klar-pilot roztok.

Je zakázáno používat aceton, nebo jiná rozpouštědla.

5. Materály

Část Materiál
Kukla Polyamid
Obličejové těsnení Neoprén nebo 3D polyamidový úplet
Zorník Polykarbonát

6. Podmínky skladování
Kuklu skladujte na suchém a čistém místě za pokojové teploty. Vy-
hněte se přímému slunečnímu svitu (rozsah povolených teplot od -10 
°C do +55 °C, při relativní vlhkosti od 20 do 95 % Rh). 

7. Záruka
Záruka umožňuje výměnu výrobku v případě, pokud výrobek obsahuje 
jakékoli výrobní, či materiálové defekty, které se objeví v průběhu 12 
měsíců od data nákupu. Záruku lze nárokovat u prodejce, u kterého 
byl produkt zakoupen. Pro úspěšné vyřízení reklamace musí kupující 
nákup prokázat platnou fakturou, či dodacím listem. Záruka může být 
nárokována pouze pokud kukle nebyly provedeny žádné změny.

8. Seznam produktů a náhradních dílů
Tabulka 1: Název produktů a objednacích čísel

Obj. č. Popis produktu
72 03 00.01 Ochranný štít UniMask, šedá
72 03 00.02 Ochranný štít UniMask, modrá
72 03 00.03 Ochranný štít UniMask, oranžová
72 03 00.04 Ochranný štít UniMask, červená
72 03 00.08 Ochranný štít UniMask, neopren

Tabulka 2: Seznam náhradních dílů

Obj. č. Popis produktu
72 03 20/10 Ochranná fólie UniMask, balení 10-ti ks
72 03 30 Náhradní zorník UniMask, polykarbonát
72 03 40 Náhlavní páska UniMask
72 03 50.01 Obličejové těsnění UniMask, šedá
72 03 50.02 Obličejové těsnění UniMask, modrá
72 03 50.03 Obličejové těsnění UniMask, oranžová
72 03 50.04 Obličejové těsnění UniMask, červená
72 03 50.08 Obličejové těsnění UniMask, neopren

9. Schválené kombinace
Obj. č. Popis produktu Úroveň ochrany
30 00 00PA AerGO® TH3
51 M0 00FC MedicAER TH3
81 00 00PA Basic EVO TH3
51 00 00FCA Chemical 2F TH3
52 00 00CFA Chemical 3F TH3
63 00 00 Pressure 2A
67 00 00 Pressure Flow Master 3B

Úroveň ochrany je zajištěna i za použití klasických obroučkových brýlí.

10.  Tyto produkty jsou schváleny v souladu s 
následujícími standardy:

Oznámený subjekt pro testování CE:

EN 12941:1998+A2:2008 & EN 14594:2005
Výzkumný ústav bezpečnosti práce, v.v.i. 
Jeruzalémská 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1 
Oznámený subjekt 1024

EN 166
Institut pro testování a certifikaci, a.s. 
Třída Tomáše Bati 299, 764 21 Zlín, Česká Republika 
Oznámený subjekt 1023

Deklarace o shodě je dostupná zde: 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Symboly dle EN 166, uvedené na ochraném zorníku:

166 Označení normy EN 166

MS Výrobce (MALINA – Safety s.r.o.)

1 Optická kvalita

A Ochrana proti částicím s vysokou energií – náraz vysokou 
energií

CE Symbol „European Conformity“

8. List of products and spare parts

Table 1: Product name and product code

Product code Product description
72 03 00.01 Protective face shield UniMask, grey
72 03 00.02 Protective face shield UniMask, blue
72 03 00.03 Protective face shield UniMask, orange
72 03 00.04 Protective face shield UniMask, red
72 03 00.08 Protective face shield UniMask, neoprene

Table 2: List of spare parts

Product code Product description
72 03 20/10 Protection film UniMask, pack of 10 pcs
72 03 30 Spare protective visor UniMask, polycarbonate
72 03 40 Head band UniMask
72 03 50.01 Face seal UniMask, grey
72 03 50.02 Face seal UniMask, blue
72 03 50.03 Face seal UniMask, orange
72 03 50.04 Face seal UniMask, red
72 03 50.08 Face seal UniMask, neoprene

9. Approved combinations

Product code Product description Level of  
protection

30 00 00PA AerGO® TH3
51 M0 00FC MedicAER TH3
81 00 00PA Basic EVO TH3
51 00 00FCA Chemical 2F TH3
52 00 00CFA Chemical 3F TH3
63 00 00 Pressure 2A
67 00 00 Pressure Flow Master 3B

The level of protection is also ensured even if classic rimmed 
glasses are used.

10.  These products are approved in compliance 
with the following standards:

Notified body for the CE approval:

EN 12941:1998+A2:2008 & EN 14594:2005
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i. 
Jeruzalémská 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic 
Notified body 1024

EN 166
Institute for testing and certification, a.s. 
Třída Tomáše Bati 299, 764 21 Zlín, Česká Republika 
Notified body 1023

Declaration of Conformity is available at: 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Symbols stated on protection visor according to EN 166:

166 Standard EN 166
MS Manufacturer (MALINA – Safety s.r.o.)
1 Optical class
A Protection against particles with high speed and high 

energy impact
CE European Conformity symbol

NÁVOD NA LEHKÉ KUKLY - ČESKY

Důležité
V zájmu vlastní bezpečnosti si před prvním použitím nejprve pře-
čtěte a zapamatujte následující instrukce. Pokud byste měli jakékoli 
dotazy, kontaktujte prosím výrobce, nebo svého distributora. Návod 
uchovávejte pro pozdější použití.

1. Úvod
Produkt CleanAIR® UniMask je přizpůsoben pro použití s filtračně-ven-
tilačními jednotkami CleanAIR® (dále FVJ), nebo se systémy tlakového 
vzduchu CleanAIR® a tak je schopen poskytnout ochranu dýchacích cest.
Přetlak vytvořený v hlavové části zabraňuje vniknutí škodlivin do 
dýchací zóny a zároveň zajišťuje vysoký uživatelský komfort i při 
dlouhodobém nošení bez nutnosti překonávat dýchací odpor filtru.
UniMask poskytuje ochranu dýchacích cest a současně i obličeje proti 
částicícm s vysokou rychlostí při nárazu o vysoké energii.
Pokud si nejste jistí vhodností kukly ke konkrétní aplikaci, kozultujte 
problematiku s výrobcem, nebo vaším dodavatelem!

2. Pokyny pro použití
1. Nikdy nepoužívejte kuklu v těchto podmínkách a za těchto podmínek:

• Koncentrace kyslíku v prostředí je < 17%
• V kyslíkových atmosférách nebo prostředích obohacených 

kyslíkem.
• Ve výbušných atmosférách.
• V prostředích, kde není znám druh škodliviny nebo její kon-

centrace.
• V prostředí, které bezprostředně ohrožuje život nebo zdraví 

uživatele.
2. Pokud je ochranná fólie poškozená tak, že zhoršuje vidění, je 

nezbytné ji vyměnit.
3. Kukla nechrání proti nárazům, explozím, nebo korozivním substancím.
4. Pokud nastane během používání některý z následujících problé-

mů, přesuňte se na bezpečné místo a přijměte vhodná opatření:
• Pokud FVJ nebo systém tlakového vzduchu přestane během 

použivání z jakéhokoliv důvodu pracovat, uživatel musí nepro-
dleně opustit kontaminované pracoviště.

• Pokud cítíte zápach, nepříjemnou chuť, nebo vás dráždí dýchání.
• Pokud se necítíte dobře, nebo je vám na zvracení.

5. Používejte pouze certifikované originální filtry určené pro Vaši 
filtračně-ventilační jednotku. Vyměňte filtry pokaždé, ucítíte-li 
změnu pachu přiváděného vzduchu přicházejícího od jednotky.

6. Filtry určené k zachycování pevných a kapalných částic (čás-
ticové) nechrání uživatele proti žádným plynům. Filtry určené 
k zachycování plynů nechrání uživatele proti žádným částicím. 
Pro pracovní prostředí kontaminované oběma druhy znečištění 
je nutno používat kombinované filtry.

7. Materiál kukly může citlivým osobám způsobovat alergické reakce.
8. Věnujte pozornost kontrole produktu před jeho použitím. Nepo-

užívejte, pokud je jakákoliv část systému poškozena.
9. Nepokládejte kuklu na horké povrchy.
10. Tento produkt je určen pro použití při teplotách v rozmezí od 

0 °C do + 60 °C při relativní vlhkosti 20 - 95 % Rh.

3. Ovládání a výměna náhradních dílů
Jak přizpůsobit směr vzduchu
Pomocí dvou posuvníků na vnější spodní části kukly lze měnit poměr, 
který je rozdělován mezi 3 různé výdechy v masce (horní výdech 
na zorník, spodní výdech na zorník a výdech k ústům). Zavřením 
obou spodních výdechů lze nechat veškerý vzduch přicházet ze sho-
ra. Úplným otevřením obou spodních výdechů je přiváděný vzduch 
rovnoměrně rozdělen mezi všechny výdechy.

Postup výměny membrány výdechového ventilu
Odstraňte plastovou krytku membrány a vyndejte i starou membrá-
nu. Novou membránu umístěte na plastový kolíček na původní místo 
a nasaďte zpět plastovou krytku.

Postup výměny zorníku
Odemkněte zámky zorníku na obou stranách kukly a odeberte vy-
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UNIMASK – BRUGERVEJLEDNING – DANSK

 
Vigtigt
Læs og husk denne vejledning før brug, af hensyn til din egen sik-
kerhed. Har du spørgsmål, bedes du kontakte producenten eller for-
handleren. Opbevar vejledningen til fremtidig brug.

1. Indledning
CleanAIR® UniMask er designet til brug med eldrevne luftrensende 
åndedrætsværn (i det følgende PAPR) CleanAIR® eller med kontinu-
erlige flow-trykluft-pusteapparater (i det følgende trykluftsystemer 
fra CleanAIR®) og giver dermed beskyttelse af luftvejene.
Overtrykket, som etableres i hoveddelen, forhindrer forurenende 
stoffer i at komme ind i indåndingsområdet. Dette sørger for, at ma-
sken er behagelig at have på, selv efter lang tids brug. Det er derfor 
nemt at trække vejret, fordi brugeren ikke behøver at kompensere 
for filterets modstand.
UniMask giver åndedrætsværn og ansigtsbeskyttelse mod partikler 
med høj hastighed og høj energipåvirkning.
Hvis du ikke er sikker på, om hætten er egnet til en bestemt anven-
delse, skal du kontakte producenten eller din leverandør!

2. Begrænsninger ved brug
1. Brug aldrig hætten i følgende miljøer og under følgende forhold:

• Hvis iltkoncentrationen i omgivelserne er under 17 %.
• I iltberigede miljøer.
• I miljøer, hvor brugeren ikke kender til de farlige stoffer og 

deres koncentration.
• I miljøer, der repræsenterer en umiddelbar fare for liv og helbred.

2. Hvis beskyttelsesfolien er beskadiget, skal den straks udskiftes.
3. Hjelmen beskytter ikke mod hårde stød, eksplosioner eller æt-

sende stoffer.
4. Gå til en sikker placering, og tag passende foranstaltninger, når 

nogen af følgende problemer opstår, mens du bruger hætten:
• Hvis du oplever en betydelig stigning i vejrtrækningsmod-

stand eller andre vejrtrækningsproblemer.
• Hvis du oplever stank eller irritation eller en ubehagelig smag 

i munden, mens du trækker vejret.
• Hvis du føler dig dårlig tilpas eller får kvalme.

5. Brug certificerede, originale filtre, der er specifikt designet til 
dit luftrensende åndedrætsværn. Udskift filtrene, hver gang du 
bemærker en ændring i duften af den luft, som leveres af ån-
dedrætsværnet.

6. Filtre, der er designet til at fange faste og flydende partikler 
(partikelfiltre), beskytter ikke brugeren mod gasser. Filtre, der 
er designet til at indfange gasser, beskytter ikke brugeren mod 
partikler. Kombinerede filtre skal anvendes på arbejdsplader, der 
er forurenet med begge typer partikler og gasser.

7. Materialet i hætten kan forårsage allergiske reaktioner hos føl-
somme personer.

8. Vær opmærksom på at kontrollere produktet før brug. Må ikke 
anvendes, hvis nogen som helst del af systemet er beskadiget.

9. Du må ikke placere hætten på en varm overflade.
10. Dette produkt er beregnet til anvendelse i omgivelser med et tempera-

turområde fra 0 °C til +60 °C med en relativ fugtighed på 20-95 % Rh.

3. Betjening og udskiftning af reservedele

Justering af luftstrømmens retning
Ved at skubbe til skydeknapperne i bunden foran på masken kan du juste-
re luftstrømmen på tre måder (luftstrøm på visiret fra toppen, på visiret fra 
bunden og luftstrøm mod munden). Ved at lukke begge knapper kommer 
al luftstrømmen ind fra toppen. Ved at åbne begge knapper bliver luft-
strømmen fordelt jævnt mellem alle åbninger, når man tager masken på.

Udskiftning af udåndingsventilens membran
Fjern plastikdækslet og derefter den gamle membran. Sæt den nye mem-
bran på plastikstiften på det originale sted. Sæt plastikdækslet på igen.

Udskiftning af visiret
Skift visirlåsene på begge sider op (åben) og fjern visiret. Placer det 
nye visir på samme sted, og skift begge låse på siderne nedad (lås). 
Sørg for, at visiret passer korrekt. 

Fjernelse af ansigtsforseglingen
Fjern først visiret, fjern derefter ansigtsforseglingen ved at skubbe 
det ud af masken med tommelfingrene. Den nemmeste måde er at 
starte på siden lige over visirlåsen.

Montering af den nye ansigtsforsegling
Start med at anbringe ansigtsforseglingsrillerne i rillerne på skjoldet 
på venstre side, og sørg for at trekantindikatorerne på begge dele 
stemmer overens. Hold delene i den rigtige position med den ene 
hånd, mens du skubber delene til den rigtige position med den an-
den hånd, startende i toppen, efterfulgt af bunden og til sidst den 
modsatte side. Sørg for, at forseglingen passer korrekt på skjoldet. 

4. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
Hjelmens levetid og visir påvirkes af mange faktorer såsom kulde, 
varme, kemikalier, sollys eller forkert brug. Hjelmen skal efterses 
dagligt for eventuelle skader på dens struktur både på inder- og 
ydersiden. Forsigtig brug og korrekt vedligeholdelse af beskyttelses-
hætten forlænger levetiden og forbedrer din sikkerhed!

Kontroller før brug
Kontrollér, at hver del af hætten er ubeskadiget og korrekt installeret.

Rengøring
• Efter hvert arbejdsskift skal du rengøre hætten, kontrollere de 

enkelte dele og udskift de beskadigede.
• Rengøring skal udføres i et lokale med tilstrækkelig ventilation. 

Undgå indånding af skadelige forurenende stoffer, som har lagt 
sig på de enkelte dele!

• Til rengøring af plastikdele skal du bruge lunkent vand (op til +40 °C) med 
sæbe eller et andet ikke-slibende rengøringsmiddel og en blød børste.

• Ansigtsforseglingen kan vaskes i en vaskemaskine eller opvaske-
maskine ved en maksimal temperatur på 30 °C. Ansigtsforseg-
lingen kan tørres i en tørretumbler med en hastighed, der ikke 
overstiger 800 omdr./min. Vask ansigtsforseglingen separat – den 
skal fjernes fra masken inden vedligeholdelse.

• Efter rengøring af individuelle dele med en fugtig klud, er det nød-
vendigt at gnubbe dem tørre, og lade dem tørre ved stuetemperatur.

• Det anbefales at bruge CleanAIR® ®klar-pilot-væsker til vedlige-
holdelse af visir og plastikdele.

Brug ikke acetone eller andre opløsningsmidler!

5. Materialer

Reservedel Materiale

Hætte Polyamid
Ansigtsforsegling Neopren- eller 3D-polyamidstrik
Visir Polycarbonat

6. Opbevaringsbetingelser
Opbevar hætten på et tørt og rent sted ved stuetemperatur, undgå 
direkte sollys (temperaturområde fra -10 °C til +55 °C med en relativ 
fugtighed på mellem 20 og 95 % Rh).

7. Garanti
Garantien sikrer, at du vil modtage en erstatning, hvis et produkt 
har nogen fremstillings- eller materialefejl, der viser sig inden for 12 
måneder fra købsdatoen. Garantikravet skal indberettes til salgsaf-
delingen/forhandleren. Samtidig skal købsbevis fremlægges (dvs. en 
faktura eller bevis for levering). Garantien kan kun anerkendes, hvis 
der ikke er blevet foretaget nogen indgreb i hætten.

8. Liste over produkter og reservedele
Tabel 1: Produktnavn og -version

Produktkode Produktbeskrivelse
72 03 00.01 Beskyttende ansigtsskjold UniMask, grå
72 03 00.02 Beskyttende ansigtsskjold UniMask, blå
72 03 00.03 Beskyttende ansigtsskjold UniMask, orange
72 03 00.04 Beskyttende ansigtsskjold UniMask, rød
72 03 00.08 Beskyttende ansigtsskjold UniMask, neopren

Tabel 2: Liste over reservedele

Produktkode Produktbeskrivelse
72 03 20/10 Beskyttelsesfilm UniMask, pakke med 10 stk.

72 03 30 Reservedel beskyttelsesvisir UniMask, polycar-
bonat

72 03 40 Hovedbånd UniMask
72 03 50.01 Ansigtsforsegling UniMask, grå
72 03 50.02 Ansigtsforsegling UniMask, blå
72 03 50.03 Ansigtsforsegling UniMask, orange
72 03 50.04 Ansigtsforsegling UniMask, rød
72 03 50.08 Ansigtsforsegling UniMask, neopren

9. Godkendte kombinationer

Produktkode Produktbeskrivelse Beskyttelses- 
niveau

30 00 00PA AerGO® TH3
51 M0 00FC MedicAER TH3
81 00 00PA Basic EVO TH3
51 00 00FCA Chemical 2F TH3
52 00 00CFA Chemical 3F TH3
63 00 00 Pressure 2A
67 00 00 Pressure Flow Master 3B

Beskyttelsesniveauet sikres også, selvom der bruges klassiske ind-
fattede briller.

10.  Disse produkter er godkendt i overensstem-
melse med følgende standarder:

Bemyndiget organ for CE-godkendelsen:

EN 12941:1998+A2:2008 & EN 14594:2005
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i. 
Jeruzalémská 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic 
Notified body 1024

EN 166
Institute for testing and certification, a.s. 
Třída Tomáše Bati 299, 764 21 Zlín, Česká Republika 
Notified body 1023

Overensstemmelseserklæring er tilgængelig på: 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Symboler angivet på beskyttelsesvisir i henhold til EN 166:

166 Standard EN 166

MS Producent (MALINA – Safety s.r.o.)

1 Optisk klasse

A Beskyttelse mod partikler med høj hastighed og høj ener-
gipåvirkning

CE Europæisk overensstemmelsessymbol

 
UNIMASK – KÄYTTÖOPAS – SUOMI

 
Tärkeää
Oman turvallisuutesi varmistamiseksi lue seuraavat ohjeet ennen 
käyttöä ja pidä ne mielessä. Jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys 
valmistajaan tai jälleenmyyjääsi. Säilytä käyttöopas myöhempää 
käyttöä varten.

1. Johdanto
CleanAIR® UniMask on CleanAIR®-merkkisissä koneellisissa epäpuh-
tauksia poistavissa hengityssuojaimissa (tästä lähtien PAPR) tai jatkuvan 
virtauksen paineilmahengityslaitteissa (tästä lähtien CleanAIR®-paineil-
majärjestelmät) käytettävä sovitin, joka suojelee hengitysteitä.
Ylipaine estää epäpuhtauksien pääsyn hengitystilaan. Tämä takaa 
käyttäjän mukavuuden pitkällisessäkin käytössä. Hengittäminen on 
helppoa, koska käyttäjän ei tarvitse voittaa suodattimen vastusta.
UniMask suojaa hengitysteitä ja kasvoja nopeilta ja suurenergisiltä 
hiukkasilta.
Jos et ole varma päähineen soveltuvuudesta tiettyyn käyttöön, kysy 
neuvoa valmistajalta tai toimittajalta!

2. Käytön rajoitukset
1. Älä koskaan käytä päähinettä seuraavissa ympäristöissä tai seu-

raavissa olosuhteissa.
• Jos happipitoisuus ympäristössä on alle 17 %.
• Happirikkaassa ympäristössä.
• Ympäristöissä, joissa käyttäjällä ei ole tietoa vaarallisten ai-

neiden tyypistä ja niiden pitoisuuksista.
• Ympäristöissä, joissa on välitön henkeä tai terveyttä uhkaava vaara.

2. Jos suojakalvo on vahingoittunut, vaihda se välittömästi.
3. Päähine ei suojaa kovilta iskuilta, räjähdyksiltä tai syövyttäviltä aineilta.
4. Siirry turvalliseen paikkaan ja ryhdy asianmukaisiin toimiin, jos 

jokin seuraavista ongelmista ilmenee päähineen käytön aikana.
• Jos tunnet merkittävää hengitysvastuksen lisääntymistä tai 

muita hengitysongelmia.
• Jos haistat pahan hajun, tunnet ärsytystä tai epämiellyttävän 

maun hengittäessäsi.
• Jos et tunne oloasi hyväksi tai tunnet pahoinvointia.

5. Käytä moottoroidussa epäpuhtauksia poistavassa hengityssuo-
jaimessa ainoastaan sille suunniteltuja sertifioituja, alkuperäisiä 
suodattimia. Vaihda suodatin aina, kun tunnet muutoksen suo-
jaimesta tulevan ilman hajussa.

6. Kiinteitä ja nestemäisiä hiukkasia suodattavat suodattimet 
(hiukkassuodattimet) eivät suojaa käyttäjää kaasuilta. Kaasuja 
suodattavat suodattimet eivät suojaa käyttäjää hiukkasilta. Jos 
työpaikalla on sekä hiukkasia että kaasuja, on käytettävä yhdis-
telmäsuodattimia.

7. Päähineen valmistusmateriaali voi aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita 
herkille käyttäjille.

8. Tarkasta tuote erittäin huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Jos järjestel-
män jokin osa on vahingoittunut, älä käytä sitä.

9. Älä aseta päähinettä kuumalle pinnalle.
10. Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ympäristössä, jonka 

lämpötila on 0–+60 °C ja suhteellinen kosteus 20–95 % Rh.

3. Hallinta ja varaosien vaihto
Ilmavirran suunnan säätäminen
Säätämällä maskin edessä alhaalla olevia liukusäätimiä voit säätää 
ilmavirtaa kolmella tavalla (ilmavirta visiiriin ylhäältä, visiiriin alhaalta 
ja ilmavirta suuta kohden). Kun molemmat nupit suljetaan, kaikki 
ilmavirta tulee ylhäältä. Kun molemmat nupit avataan, ilmavirta 
jaetaan tasaisesti kaikkien aukkojen kesken sen saapuessa maskiin.

Uloshengitysventtiilin kalvon vaihtaminen
Irrota muovisuoja ja vanha kalvo. Aseta uusi kalvo muovitapin päälle 
alkuperäiselle paikalle. Aseta muovisuoja takaisin paikoilleen.

Visiirin vaihtaminen
Kytke visiirin lukot molemmilta puolilta ylös (auki) ja irrota visiiri. Ase-
ta uusi visiiri samaan paikkaan ja kytke molemmat lukot takaisin alas 
(lukittu). Varmista, että visiiri istuu kunnolla. 



8 9

Kasvotiivisteen irrottaminen
Irrota ensin visiiri ja irrota sitten kasvotiiviste työntämällä se ulos 
maskista peukaloillasi. Helpoin tapa on aloittaa sivulta, heti visiirin 
lukkojen yläpuolelta.

Uuden kasvotiivisteen kiinnittäminen
Aloita asettamalla kasvotiivisteen urat suojan uriin vasemmalla puo-
lella varmistaen, että molemman osan kolmiomerkinnät ovat koh-
dakkain. Pitele osia oikeassa paikassa yhdellä kädellä ja paina osat 
oikeaan asentoon toisella kädellä alkaen ylhäältä, sitten alhaalta ja 
lopuksi vastakkaiselta sivulta. Varmista, että tiiviste istuu kunnolla 
suojassa. 

4. Puhdistaminen ja ylläpito
Päähineen ja visiirin elinikään vaikuttavat monet tekijät, kuten kyl-
myys, kuumuus, kemikaalit, auringonvalo ja virheellinen käyttö. Pää-
hine on tarkastettava päivittäin mahdollisten sisä- ja ulkorakenteen 
vaurioiden varalta. Suojapäähineen huolellinen käyttö ja oikea ylläpi-
to lisäävät käyttöikää ja parantavat turvallisuutta!

Tarkistus ennen käyttöä
Tarkista, että kaikki päähineen osat ovat vauriottomia ja asennettu 
kunnolla.

Puhdistus
• Jokaisen työvuoron jälkeen päähine on puhdistettava, yksittäiset 

osat tarkistettava ja vaurioituneet osat vaihdettava.
• Puhdistus on suoritettava tilassa, jossa on hyvä ilmanvaihto. Vältä 

yksittäisten osien päälle laskeutuneiden haitallisten epäpuhtauk-
sien hengittämistä!

• Käytä muoviosien puhdistuksessa haaleaa vettä (enintään +40 
°C) ja saippuaa tai jotain muuta hankaamatonta puhdistusainetta 
sekä pehmeää harjaa.

• Kasvotiiviste voidaan pestä pesukoneessa tai astianpesukoneessa 
enintään 30 °C:n lämpötilassa. Kasvotiiviste voidaan kuivata kui-
vatuskoneessa enintään 800 rpm:n nopeudella. Pese kasvotiiviste 
erikseen – se on irrotettava maskista ennen ylläpitoa.

• Kun yksittäiset osat on puhdistettu kostealla liinalla, on tarpeen 
hieroa niitä kuiviksi tai antaa niiden kuivua huoneenlämmössä.

• Visiirin ja muoviosien puhdistamisessa on suositeltavaa käyttää 
CleanAIR® ®Klar-pilot -nesteitä.

Älä käytä asetonia tai muita liuotinaineita sisältäviä 
puhdistusaineita!

5. Materiaalit

Osa Materiaali

Päähine Polyamidi

Kasvotiiviste Neopreeni tai 3D-polyamidikudos

Visiiri Polykarbonaatti

6. Säilytysolosuhteet
Säilytä päähinettä kuivassa ja puhtaassa tilassa huonelämpötilassa 
suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna (lämpötila välillä -10–+55 °C 
suhteellisen ilmankosteuden ollessa välillä 20–95 % Rh).

7. Takuu
Takuu takaa, että tuote, jossa on valmistus- tai materiaalivikoja, 
jotka ilmenevät 12 kuukauden sisällä ostopäivästä, vaihdetaan. Ta-
kuuvaade on esitettävä myyntiosastolle/jälleenmyyjälle. Tällöin on 
toimitettava myös ostotodiste (ts. lasku tai toimituskuitti). Takuu 
vahvistetaan vain, jos päähinettä ei ole peukaloitu millään tavalla.

8. Tuote- ja varaosaluettelo

Taulukko 1. Tuotteen nimi ja tuotekoodi

Tuotekoodi Tuotekuvaus

72 03 00.01 Suojaava kasvosuojus UniMask, harmaa

72 03 00.02 Suojaava kasvosuojus UniMask, sininen

72 03 00.03 Suojaava kasvosuojus UniMask, oranssi

72 03 00.04 Suojaava kasvosuojus UniMask, punainen

72 03 00.08 Suojaava kasvosuojus UniMask, neopreeni

Taulukko 2. Varaosaluettelo

Tuotekoodi Tuotekuvaus

72 03 20/10 Suojakalvo UniMask, 10 kpl pakkaus

72 03 30 Varasuojavisiiri UniMask, polykarbonaatti

72 03 40 Pääpanta UniMask

72 03 50.01 Kasvotiiviste UniMask, harmaa

72 03 50.02 Kasvotiiviste UniMask, sininen

72 03 50.03 Kasvotiiviste UniMask, oranssi

72 03 50.04 Kasvotiiviste UniMask, punainen

72 03 50.08 Kasvotiiviste UniMask, neopreeni

9. Hyväksytyt yhdistelmät

Tuotekoodi Tuotekuvaus Suojaustaso

30 00 00PA AerGO® TH3

51 M0 00FC MedicAER TH3

81 00 00PA Basic EVO TH3

51 00 00FCA Chemical 2F TH3

52 00 00CFA Chemical 3F TH3

63 00 00 Pressure 2A

67 00 00 Pressure Flow Master 3B

Klassisilla kehyksillä varustetut silmälasit eivät heikennä suojaustasoa.

10.  Nämä tuotteet on hyväksytty seuraavien 
standardien mukaisesti:

CE-hyväksyntää varten ilmoitettu laitos:

EN 12941:1998+A2:2008 & EN 14594:2005
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i. 
Jeruzalémská 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic 
Notified body 1024

EN 166
Institute for testing and certification, a.s. 
Třída Tomáše Bati 299, 764 21 Zlín, Česká Republika 
Notified body 1023

Vaatimuksenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavissa osoitteesta: 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

EN 166 -standardin mukaiset symbolit suojavisiirissä:

166 EN 166 -standardi

MS Valmistaja (MALINA – Safety s.r.o.)

1 Optinen luokka

A Suojaa nopeilta ja suurenergisiltä hiukkasilta

CE Eurooppalainen säädöstenmukaisuussymboli

 
MODE D’EMPLOI UNIMASK – FRANÇAIS

 
Important
Veuillez lire et mémoriser les instructions suivantes avant tout usage 
afin d’assurer votre propre sécurité. En cas de questions, veuillez 
contacter le fabricant ou votre distributeur. Conservez le manuel pour 
vous y référer dans le futur.

1. Introduction
UniMask de CleanAIR® est compatible avec les appareils respiratoires 
à air purifié CleanAIR® (ci-après PAPR) ou avec les appareils respi-
ratoires à adduction d’air comprimé (ci-après systèmes CleanAIR® à 
air comprimé) et garantit ainsi la protection des voies respiratoires.
La surpression créée au niveau de la tête empêche les produits conta-
minants d’entrer dans la zone de respiration. Elle assure le confort du 
porteur, même en cas d’utilisation prolongée. La respiration reste facile 
car l’utilisateur n’a pas besoin de vaincre la résistance du filtre.
UniMask garantit la protection des voies respiratoires et du visage contre 
les particules à grande vitesse ou ayant un impact riche en énergie.
Si vous n’êtes pas sûr que le masque est adaptée à une application 
spécifique, consultez le fabricant ou votre fournisseur !

2. Précautions d’utilisation
1. Ne jamais utiliser le masque dans les environnements suivants 

et dans les conditions suivantes :
• si la concentration d’oxygène dans l’environnement est in-

férieure à 17 %,
• dans des environnements enrichis en oxygène,
• dans les environnements où l’utilisateur ne dispose pas suffi-

samment de connaissances sur le type de substance dange-
reuse et sa concentration,

• dans des environnements qui représentent un danger immé-
diat pour la vie et la santé.

2. Si le film de protection est endommagé, remplacez-le immédiatement.
3. Le masque ne protège pas contre les chocs violents, les explo-

sions ou les substances corrosives.
4. Déplacez-vous vers un endroit sûr et prenez les mesures ap-

propriées lorsque l’un des problèmes suivants survient lors de 
l’utilisation du masque :
• si vous ressentez une augmentation significative de la résis-

tance à la respiration ou tout autre problème respiratoire,
• si vous remarquez une odeur nauséabonde, un goût désa-

gréable ou ressentez une irritation en respirant,
• si vous ne vous sentez pas bien ou si vous avez des nausées.

5. N’utilisez que des filtres d’origine certifiée conçus pour votre respira-
teur à adduction d’air filtré. Remplacez les filtres chaque fois que vous 
détectez un changement d’odeur dans l’air fourni par le respirateur.

6. Les filtres conçus pour filtrer les aérosols solides et liquides 
(filtres à particules) ne protègent pas l’utilisateur contre les gaz. 
Les filtres conçus pour filtrer les gaz ne protègent pas l’utilisateur 
contre les particules. Les filtres combinés doivent être utilisés 
dans les zones contaminées par des particules et des gaz.

7. Le matériel du masque peut provoquer des réactions allergiques 
chez les personnes sensibles.

8. Bien vérifier le produit avant utilisation. Ne pas l’utiliser si une 
partie du système est endommagée.

9. Ne pas poser le masque sur une surface chaude.
10. Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé dans des environnements 

avec une plage de température de 0 °C à 60 °C, avec une humi-
dité relative de 20 à 95 % Rh.

3. Vérification et remplacement par des pièces de rechange
Réglage de la direction de l’air
Faites glisser la mollette de contrôle sur la partie inférieure à l’avant 
du masque pour régler le flux d’air selon trois modes (flux sur la vi-
sière depuis le dessus, sur la visière depuis dessous et flux d’air vers 
la bouche). Si vous refermez les deux mollettes, le flux d’air passera 
par le dessus. Si vous ouvrez les deux mollettes, le flux d’air sera 
réparti entre toutes les ouvertures lorsqu’il entrera dans le masque.

Changer la membrane de la soupape d’expiration
Retirez la protection en plastique, puis l’ancienne membrane. Placez 
la nouvelle membrane sur la pointe en plastique à l’emplacement 
d’origine, puis repositionnez la protection.

Remplacement de la visière
Soulevez le système de verrouillage de la visière des deux côtés, puis 
retirez la visière. Placez la nouvelle visière au même endroit, puis 
rabaissez le système de verrouillage des deux côtés. Assurez-vous 
que la visière est bien en place. 
Retrait du joint d’étanchéité pour le visage
Retirez d’abord la visière, puis le joint d’étanchéité pour le visage en 
le poussant hors du masque avec les pouces. Le plus facile est de 
commencer par les côtés, juste au-dessus des systèmes de verrouil-
lage de la visière.
Fixation du nouveau joint d’étanchéité pour le visage
Commencez par placer les rainures du joint d’étanchéité dans celles 
de l’écran de protection du côté gauche, puis assurez-vous que les 
marques triangulaires correspondent des deux côtés. Tenez les 
pièces dans la position correcte d’une main, tout en poussant les 
pièces dans la position correcte de l’autre main, en commençant par 
le haut, puis le as et enfin l’autre côté. Assurez-vous que le joint est 
bien en place sur l’écran de protection. 

4. Nettoyage et entretien
La durée de vie du masque et des visières dépend de nombreux fac-
teurs tels que le froid, la chaleur, les produits chimiques, l’exposition 
au soleil ou une mauvaise utilisation. Le masque doit être inspecté 
quotidiennement afin de détecter tout endommagement de sa struc-
ture interne ou externe. Une utilisation soigneuse et un entretien 
correct du masque de protection en prolongent la durée de vie et 
améliorent votre sécurité !

Vérifications avant utilisation
Vérifiez qu’aucune partie du masque n’est endommagée et que 
celles-ci sont correctement installées.

Nettoyage
• Après chaque période de travail, nettoyer la partie reposant sur la tête, 

vérifier chaque composant et remplacer les pièces endommagées.
• Le nettoyage doit être effectué dans une pièce suffisamment 

ventilée. Évitez l’inhalation de poussières nocives déposées sur 
les composants !

• Pour le nettoyage des pièces en plastique utiliser de l’eau tiède 
(jusqu’à +40 °C) et du savon ou un autre détergent non abrasif 
et une brosse douce.

• Le joint d’étanchéité peut être lavé à la machine à laver ou au 
lave-vaisselle à une température max. de 30 °C. Le joint d’étan-
chéité peut être séché au séchoir à une vitesse ne dépassant 
pas 800 tours/minute. Laver le joint d’étanchéité séparément ; le 
retirer du masque avant entretien.

• Après avoir nettoyé les différents composants avec un chiffon 
humide il est nécessaire de les essuyer ou de les laisser sécher à 
température ambiante.

• Pour l’entretien des visières et des pièces en plastique, il est re-
commandé d’utiliser les produits CleanAIR® ®Klar-pilot.

Ne pas utiliser d’acétone ou d’autres solvants de nettoyage.

5. Matériaux
Pièce Matériau
Masque Polyamide
Joint d’étanchéité 
pour le visage Maille en néoprène ou polyamide 3D

Visière Polycarbonate

6. Conditions de stockage
Conservez le masque dans un endroit sec et propre à température 
ambiante, évitez les rayons directs du soleil (plage de température de 
-10 °C à +55 °C avec humidité relative comprise entre 20 et 95 % Rh).

7. Garantie
La garantie vous permet de recevoir un remplacement si un produit 
comporte des défauts matériels ou de fabrication qui apparaissent 
moins de 12 mois après la date d’achat. La réclamation de garan-
tie doit être communiquée au département des ventes/revendeur. 
Il faut simultanément présenter une preuve de l’achat (p. ex. une 
facture ou un bordereau de livraison). La garantie ne reste valide que 
si aucune intervention n’a été effectuée sur le masque.
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8. Liste de produits et pièces de rechange
Tableau 1. Nom et code du produit

Code produit Description du produit
72 03 00.01 Écran de protection du visage UniMask, gris
72 03 00.02 Écran de protection du visage UniMask, bleu
72 03 00.03 Écran de protection du visage UniMask, orange
72 03 00.04 Écran de protection du visage UniMask, rouge
72 03 00.08 Écran de protection du visage UniMask, néoprène

Tableau 2. Liste des pièces de rechange

Code produit Description du produit
72 03 20/10 Film protecteur UniMask, lot de 10
72 03 30 Visière de protection de rechange UniMask, polycarbonate
72 03 40 Bandeau UniMask
72 03 50.01 Joint d’étanchéité pour le visage UniMask, gris
72 03 50.02 Joint d’étanchéité pour le visage UniMask, bleu
72 03 50.03 Joint d’étanchéité pour le visage UniMask, orange
72 03 50.04 Joint d’étanchéité pour le visage UniMask, rouge
72 03 50.08 Joint d’étanchéité pour le visage UniMask, néoprène

9. Combinaisons approuvées

Code produit Description du produit Niveau de 
protection

30 00 00PA AerGO® TH3
51 M0 00FC MedicAER TH3
81 00 00PA Basic EVO TH3
51 00 00FCA Chemical 2F TH3
52 00 00CFA Chemical 3F TH3
63 00 00 Pressure 2A
67 00 00 Pressure Flow Master 3B

Le niveau de protection est aussi garanti même en cas d’utilisation de 
lunettes à monture classique.

10.  Ce produit est certifié conforme aux normes 
suivantes :

Organisme notifié pour les tests CE :

EN 12941:1998+A2:2008 & EN 14594:2005
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i. 
Jeruzalémská 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic 
Notified body 1024

EN 166 Institute for testing and certification, a.s. 
 Třída Tomáše Bati 299, 764 21 Zlín, Česká Republika 
 Notified body 1023

La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur : 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Symboles indiqués sur la visière de protection conformé-
ment à la norme EN 166 :

166 Norme EN 166

MS Fabricant (MALINA – Safety s.r.o.)

1 Classe optique

A Protection contre les particules à vitesse élevée et à faible 
impact énergétique

CE Symbole de conformité européen

 
UNIMASK – BENUTZERHANDBUCH – DEUTSCH

 
Wichtig
Bitte lesen und merken Sie sich vor Gebrauch die folgenden Anwei-
sungen, um Ihre eigene Sicherheit zu gewährleisten. Wenn Sie Fra-
gen haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte den Hersteller oder Ihren Händler. 
Bewahren Sie das Handbuch zur späteren Bezugnahme auf.

1. Einleitung
CleanAIR® UniMask ist angepasst an die Verwendung mit den reinigen-
den Druckluftatemgeräten (im Folgenden PAPR genannt) CleanAIR® 
oder mit Dauerstrom-Druckluftatemgeräten (im Folgenden Druckluft-
systeme CleanAIR® genannt) und liefert somit Schutz für die Atemwege.
Der im Kopfteil erzeugte Überdruck verhindert das Eindringen von 
Verunreinigungen in die Atemzone. Dies stellt den Komfort des Trä-
gers auch bei längerer Tragezeit sicher. Die Atmung bleibt leicht, da 
der Benutzer nicht den Widerstand des Filters überwinden muss.
UniMask sorgt für Atemschutz und Gesichtsschutz gegen Partikel 
mit hoher Geschwindigkeit und hoher Aufprallenergie. Wenn Sie sich 
über die Eignung der Haube für eine bestimmte Anwendung nicht si-
cher sind, wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller oder Ihren Lieferanten!

2. Gebrauchsbeschränkungen
1. Verwenden Sie die Haube niemals in folgenden Umgebungen 

und unter folgenden Bedingungen:
• Wenn die Sauerstoffkonzentration in der Umgebung niedriger 

als 17 % ist.
• In sauerstoffangereicherten Umgebungen.
• In Umgebungen mit unbekannten gefährlichen Substanzen 

in unbekannter Konzentration.
• In Umgebungen, die eine unmittelbare Lebens- und Gesund-

heitsgefahr darstellen.
2. Falls die Schutzfolie beschädigt ist, tauschen Sie sie sofort aus.
3. Die Haube schützt nicht vor schweren Erschütterungen, Explo-

sionen oder ätzenden Substanzen.
4. Begeben Sie sich in einen sicheren Bereich und ergreifen Sie 

geeignete Maßnahmen, wenn folgende Probleme bei der Ver-
wendung der Haube auftreten:
• Wenn Sie deutlich schwerer atmen können oder wenn ande-

re Probleme mit der Atmung auftreten.
• Wenn Sie einen üblen Geruch, eine Reizung oder einen unan-

genehmen Geschmack beim Atmen bemerken.
• Wenn Sie sich unwohl fühlen oder Übelkeit verspüren.

5. Verwenden Sie für das Druckluftatemgerät nur zertifizierte Origi-
nalfilter. Wechseln Sie die Filter jedes Mal, wenn Sie eine Verände-
rung des Geruchs der vom Atemgerät gelieferten Luft bemerken.

6. Filter, die zum Auffangen von festen und flüssigen Partikeln 
dienen (Partikelfilter), schützen nicht vor Gasen. Filter, die zum 
Auffangen von Gasen dienen, schützen nicht vor Partikeln. Wenn 
der Arbeitsplatz sowohl mit Partikeln als auch mit Gasen verun-
reinigt ist, müssen kombinierte Filter verwendet werden.

7. Das Material der Haube kann bei empfindlichen Menschen aller-
gische Reaktionen verursachen.

8. Bitte überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor dem Gebrauch. Nicht ver-
wenden, wenn ein Teil des Systems beschädigt ist.

9. Legen Sie die Haube nicht auf eine heiße Fläche.
10. Dieses Produkt ist für den Einsatz in Umgebungen mit einem 

Temperaturbereich von 0 °C bis +60 °C mit einer relativen Luft-
feuchtigkeit von 20 bis 95 % Rh vorgesehen.

3. Bedienung und Austausch von Ersatzteilen
Einstellen der Luftstromrichtung
Indem die Schiebeknöpfe vorne unten an der Maske verschoben wer-
den, kann der Luftstrom auf drei Arten eingestellt werden (Luftstrom 
am Visier von oben, am Visier von unten und Luftstrom in Richtung 
Mund). Durch Schließen aller Knöpfe tritt der gesamte Luftstrom von 
oben ein. Durch Öffnen beider Knöpfe wird der Luftstrom beim Ein-
treten in die Maske gleichmäßig zwischen allen Öffnungen aufgeteilt.

Austausch der Membran des Atemventils
Die Kunststoffabdeckung und dann die alte Membran entfernen. Die 
neue Membran auf den Kunststoffstift am ursprünglichen Platz auf-
setzen. Die Kunststoffabdeckung wieder anbringen.

Austausch des Visiers
Die Visierverriegelungen an beiden Seiten nach oben (offen) schie-
ben und das Visier entfernen. Das neue Visier am selben Punkt auf-
setzen und beider Verriegelungen nach unten (verriegelt) schieben. 
Sicherstellen, dass das Visier richtig sitzt. 

Entfernen der Gesichtsabdichtung
Zuerst das Visier entfernen, dann die Gesichtsabdichtung entfernen, in-
dem sie aus mit den Daumen aus der Maske gedrückt wird. Am einfachs-
ten ist es, an der Seite direkt über den Visierverriegelungen zu beginnen.

Anbringen der neuen Gesichtsabdichtung
Damit beginnen, die Gesichtsabdichtungsnuten in die Nuten am 
Schirm auf der linken Seite einzusetzen, und dabei sicherstellen, dass 
die dreieckigen Markierungen an beiden Seiten übereinstimmen. Die 
Teile mit einer Hand in der richtigen Position halten und mit der ande-
ren Hand die Teile in die richtige Position drücken; dabei oben begin-
nen gefolgt von der Unterseite und am Ende die gegenüberliegende 
Seite. Sicherstellen, dass die Abdichtung richtig auf dem Schirm sitzt.

4. Reinigung und Pflege
Die Lebensdauer der Haube und des Visiers hängt von vielen Fakto-
ren ab, z. B. von Kälte, Hitze, Chemikalien, Sonnenlicht oder falsche 
Verwendung. Die Haube muss täglich auf mögliche Schäden an ihrer 
Struktur, an der Innenseite und an der Außenseite überprüft werden. 
Eine sorgfältige Nutzung und eine korrekte Pflege der Schutzhaube 
steigert die Lebensdauer und verbessert Ihre Sicherheit!
Überprüfung vor Gebrauch
Überprüfen Sie, ob jedes Teil der Haube unbeschädigt und korrekt montiert ist.

Reinigung
• Reinigen Sie nach jeder Arbeitsschicht die Haube, prüfen Sie die 

einzelnen Teile, und ersetzen Sie Teile, die beschädigt sind.
• Die Reinigung muss in einem Raum mit ausreichend Belüftung durch-

geführt werden. Vermeiden Sie das Einatmen von schädlichen Verun-
reinigungen, die sich auf den einzelnen Teilen abgesetzt haben!

• Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Kunststoffteile lauwarmes Was-
ser (bis zu +40 °C) mit Seife oder einem anderen nicht scheuern-
den Reiniger und eine weiche Bürste.

• Die Gesichtsabdichtung kann in einer Waschmaschine oder einer 
Spülmaschine bei einer maximalen Temperatur von 30 °C gewa-
schen werden. Die Gesichtsabdichtung kann in einem Trockner 
bei einer maximalen Drehzahl von 800 U/Min. getrocknet werden. 
Die Gesichtsabdichtung separat waschen – sie muss zur Pflege 
von der Maske entfernt werden.

• Nach der Reinigung von einzelnen Teilen mit einem feuchten Tuch müs-
sen Sie sie trocken reiben oder bei Zimmertemperatur trocknen lassen.

• Zur Reinigung der Visiere und Kunststoffteile wird empfohlen, die 
CleanAIR® ®klar-pilot Flüssigkeiten zu verwenden.

Verwenden Sie kein Aceton oder andere Reinigungslösungen!

5. Materialien

Teil Material

Haube Polyamid

Gesichtsabdeckung Neopren oder 3D Polyamid-Strick

Visier Polycarbonat

6. Lagerungsbedingungen
Lagern Sie die Haube an einem trockenen und sauberen Ort bei 
Raumtemperatur. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung (Tem-
peraturbereich von -10 °C bis +55 °C, relative Luftfeuchtigkeit zwi-
schen 20 und 95 % Rh).

7. Garantie
Die Garantie stellt sicher, dass Sie einen Ersatz erhalten, wenn ein 
Produkt Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, die innerhalb von 
12 Monaten nach Erwerb des Produkts auftreten. Der Garantiean-
spruch muss der Verkaufsabteilung/Fachhändler mitgeteilt werden. 
Außerdem muss der Kaufnachweis eingereicht werden (d. h. Rech-
nung oder Lieferbescheinigung). Die Garantie kann nur anerkannt 
werden, wenn keine Eingriffe in die Haube vorgenommen wurden.

8. Liste der Produkte und Ersatzteile

Tabelle 1: Produktname und Produktcode

Produktcode Produktbeschreibung
72 03 00.01 Gesichtsschutzschirm UniMask, grau
72 03 00.02 Gesichtsschutzschirm UniMask, blau
72 03 00.03 Gesichtsschutzschirm UniMask, orange
72 03 00.04 Gesichtsschutzschirm UniMask, rot
72 03 00.08 Gesichtsschutzschirm UniMask, Neopren

Tabelle 2: Liste der Ersatzteile

Produktcode Produktbeschreibung
72 03 20/10 Schutzfolie UniMask, Pack mit 10 Stk.
72 03 30 Ersatz-Schutzvisier UniMask, Polycarbonat
72 03 40 Kopfband UniMask
72 03 50.01 Gesichtsabdichtung UniMask, grau
72 03 50.02 Gesichtsabdichtung UniMask, blau
72 03 50.03 Gesichtsabdichtung UniMask, orange
72 03 50.04 Gesichtsabdichtung UniMask, rot
72 03 50.08 Gesichtsabdichtung UniMask, Neopren

9. Zugelassene Kombinationen

Produktcode Produktbeschreibung Schutzklasse
30 00 00PA AerGO® TH3
51 M0 00FC MedicAER TH3
81 00 00PA Basic EVO TH3
51 00 00FCA Chemical 2F TH3
52 00 00CFA Chemical 3F TH3
63 00 00 Pressure 2A
67 00 00 Pressure Flow Master 3B

Die Schutzklasse wird auch sichergestellt, wenn klassische Brillen mit 
Rahmen verwendet werden.

10.  Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung 
mit folgenden Normen zugelassen:

Benannte Stelle für die CE-Zulassung:

EN 12941:1998+A2:2008 & EN 14594:2005
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i. 
Jeruzalémská 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic 
Notified body 1024

EN 166 Institute for testing and certification, a.s. 
 Třída Tomáše Bati 299, 764 21 Zlín, Česká Republika 
 Notified body 1023

Konformitätserklärung verfügbar unter: 
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Auf dem Schutzvisier angegebene Symbole gemäß EN 166:

166 Norm EN 166

MS Hersteller (MALINA – Safety s.r.o.)

1 Optische Klasse

A Schutz gegen Partikel mit hoher Geschwindigkeit und 
Aufprall mit hoher Energie

CE Europäisches Konformitätssymbol



Illustrational manual

How to adjust airflow direction

Changing exhalation valve membrane

How to change the visor

Removing the face seal
* remove the visor first



How to attach the new face seal
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MALINA - Safety s.r.o.
Luční 11, 
466 01 Jablonec n. Nisou 
Czech Republic

Tel.  +420 483 356 600
export@malina-safety.cz
www.malina-safety.com


